A work plan was prepared for and approved by Stantec and the MWRA, outlining the subsurface 

exploration program for the MWRA Rehabilitation of the WASM 3 Project (Final Soil Exploration 

Program Work Plan, Stantec/CDM Smith, September 2017). 

The subsurface exploration program consisted of performing one hundred and twelve (112) test 

borings. Seventy-one (71) test borings were drilled from ground surface without utilizing vacuum 

excavation. The locations of  forty-two (42) test borings were advanced using vacuum excavation 

prior to performing the test borings. Twelve (12) groundwater monitoring wells were installed in